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February 16, 2022

Mike Jagemann
Jagemann Plating
1324 S 26™ Street
Manitowoc, WI 54220

Subject: Vapor Intrusion Monitoring Results
BRTTS #: 02-36-555544

Dear Mr. Jagemann:

In accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regulation NR 716.14,
EnviroForensics, LLC (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of recent indoor air and sub-slab
vapor samples collected from your property located at 1324 S 26™ Street in Manitowoc,
Wisconsin.

Indoor air and sub-slab sampling were performed as outlined in the Interim Action
Documentation Report & Operation, Maintenance, & Monitoring Plan, dated November 5,
2021. The sampling plan originally scheduled for December was postponed until January 2022.
The sampling event followed included the following.

Office:

Summa 8- Passive 8-hr Passive 5- Summa -
Sample IDs hr 1A IA day IA Grab
IA-4 1 1 1 --
IA-5 1 1 1 --
IA-6 1 1 1 --
IA-9 1 1 1 --
SSDS Effluent -- -- -- 1
Plant:

Summa 8- Paired Passive 8- Passive 5-
Sample IDs Hour IA Summa SSV hour IA day IA
IA-1 1 1 1 1
IA-2 1 1 1 1
IA-3 1 1 1 1
IA-7 1 1 1 1
IA-8 1 1 1 1
IA-10 1 1 1 1
IA-11 1 1 1 1
IA-12 1 -- 1 1
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The plan was devised to evaluate both short term and long-term exposure potentials and show
duplicability between the passive and summa canister sampling.

Twelve (12) 8-hour indoor air samples were collected in Summa canisters and paired with
passive Beacon Chlorosorber™ sampling media (passive) on January 10, 2022. Twelve (12) 5-
day indoor passive air samples were collected from January 10-14, 2022 and seven (7) sub slab
vapor samples were collected on January 14, 2022. An effluent sample from the sub slab
depressurization system was collected January 26, 2022. The sample SSV-10 was damaged in
transit to the laboratory and is not listed no result is reported. Figure 1 presents the sample
locations. The vapor samples were analyzed for select VOCs for the chlorinated volatile organic
compounds (CVOCs) listed in Table 1 with summa canister samples being analyzed by US EPA
Method TO-15 and passive samples analyzed by US EPA Method TO-17.

Sampling Results and Conclusions

Table 1 summarizes the sampling event results with past sample results compared to Large
Commercial Vapor Action Levels (LCVALs). Three (3) of the four (4) office indoor air samples
contained detections of trichloroethene (TCE) but at concentrations below the LCVALs. Seven
(7) of the eight (8) plant indoor air samples contained detections of tetrachloroethene (PCE) but
at concentrations below the LCVALs. Of those seven (7) samples, two (2) samples contained TCE
but at concentrations below the LCVALs

Five (5) of the seven (7) sub-slab samples contained TCE above the Large Commercial Vapor
Risk Screening Levels (LCVRSLs). Several samples contained additional breakdown products of
TCE and PCE but below the LCVRSLs. The effluent sample contained all tested CVOCs, but
screening levels are not applicable to such a sample. The laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

The indoor air and paired sub-slab vapor samples show the Site is adequately mitigated by the
existing sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) and plant mechanical systems
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If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 262-290-4001 or by email at
rhoverman@enviroforensics.com.

Sincerely,
EnviroForensics, LLC

)
-

Rob Hoverman, PG
Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1: Vapor Sample Locations
Table 1: Sample Results Summary

Laboratory Analytical Reports

Copy: Tauren Beggs, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
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Table 1

Vapor Inrusion Analytical Results

Jagemann Plating
Manitowoc, Wisconsin

EnviroForensics Project No. 200032

Q
2 j:
° g ? 2
g g 5 £
Id:tai:irlzlt?on Sample Location Sample Type Mitigation? Sa[r)::ed g § '25 E "Z‘, §
s 3 a & s s
i g 3 p 5 S
£ 2 @ § 5 T
- - o = - s
INDOOR/ OUTDOOR AIR
Large Commercial Vapor Action Level 180 8.8 NL 180 880 28
SUMMA No 2/9/2014 NA 0.89 ND ND ND 0.39
A1 Former Waste Water 1/10/2022 <0.44 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.21 <0.13
Treatment Plant Room Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.59 <8.12 <7.54 <7.54 <11.7 <9.42
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 <0.803 <0.680 <0.631 <0.631 <0.982 <0.789
SUMMA No 2/9/2014 NA 1.7 ND ND ND ND
e East Side Chromium Dip Line 1/10/2022 <0.45 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.21 <0.13
Area Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.42 <7.97 <7.40 <7.40 <11.5 <9.25
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 1.53) <0.679 <0.630 <0.630 <0.981 <0.788
SUMMA No 2/9/2014 NA ND ND ND ND ND
A3 West Side Chromium Dip Line 1/10/2022 <0.46 <0.31 <0.31 <0.27 <0.22 <0.14
and Pickling Line Area Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 |  <9.59 <8.12 <7.54 <7.54 <11.7 <9.42
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 2.94 <0.680 <0.632 <0.632 <0.983 <0.790
No 2/9/2014 NA 9.2 5.2 ND ND ND
SUMMA 3/27/2021 NA 0.56J <0.22 <0.26 <0.20 <0.13
1A-4 First Floor Office Area Yes 1/10/2022 <0.43 1.2 <0.28 <0.25 <0.20 <0.13
Passive 8 Hour 1/10/2022 <9.46 <8.00 <7.43 <7.43 <11.6 <9.29
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 <0.799 0.714 <0.628 <0.628 <0.977 <0.785
No 2/9/2014 NA 14.4 9.0 ND ND ND
SUMMA
e —
Adjacent to Mecanical Room Yes . - . : - :
Passive 8 Hour 1/10/2022 <9.55 <8.08 <7.51 <7.51 <11.7 <9.38
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 <0.800 <0.677 <0.628 <0.628 <0.977 <0.785
No 2/9/2014 NA 13.9 8.3 ND ND ND
SUMMA 3/27/2021 NA <0.32 <0.21 <0.25 <0.19 <0.13
IA-6 Basement Office Area Yes 1/10/2022 <0.43 0.79) <0.28 <0.25 <0.20 <0.13
Passive 8 Hour 1/10/2022 <9.48 <8.02 <7.45 <7.45 <11.6 <9.31
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 <0.800 <0.677 <0.628 <0.628 <0.978 <0.786
1A-6/8 Central Portion of South SUMMA Yes | 5/19/2021|  NA 35 056) | <026 | <021 | <013
Manufacturing Area
SUMMA 5/19/2021 NA 0.46) 0.35) <0.27 <0.22 0.43
A7 West Portion of South Yes 1/10/2022 |  <0.46 <0.31 <0.31 <0.27 <0.22 <0.14
Manufacturing Area Passive 8 Hour 1/10/2022 |  <10.2 <8.60 <7.99 <7.99 <12.4 <9.98
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 0.810) <0.680 <0.631 <0.631 <0.982 <0.789
SUMMA 1/10/2022 <0.43 2.4 0.39) <0.25 <0.20 <0.13
1A-8 North of the H Q Zinc Line Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <10.0 <8.49 <7.88 <7.88 <12.3 <9.85
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 1.71 1.39 <0.631 <0.631 <0.981 <0.789
SUMMA 1/10/2022 <0.41 <0.27 <0.27 <0.23 <0.19 <0.12
1A-9 Break Room Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.48 <8.02 <7.45 <7.45 <11.6 <9.31
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 <0.797 <0.674 <0.626 <0.626 <0.974 <0.783
SUMMA 1/10/2022 <0.44 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.21 <0.13
1A-10 South of Auto Barrel Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.80 <8.29 <7.70 <7.70 <12.0 <9.62
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 4.31 <0.680 <0.631 <0.631 <0.982 <0.789
SUMMA 1/10/2022 <0.45 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.21 <0.13
1A-11 North of Brite Dip Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.84 <8.33 <7.73 <7.73 <12.0 <9.66
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 2.32 <0.681 <0.633 <0.633 <0.984 <0.791
. . SUMMA 1/10/2022 <0.44 <0.30 <0.30 <0.26 <0.21 4.5
Between Papa Joe Zinc Line -
1A-12 and Nickel Barrel Passive 8 Hour Yes 1/10/2022 <9.72 <8.22 <7.63 <7.63 <11.9 <9.54
Passive 5 Day 1/14/2022 0.841 <0.682 <0.633 <0.633 <0.985 <0.791
0A-1 Southwest of Chromuin Dip SUMMA No 2/9/2014 NA ND ND ND ND ND
Line Building (upwind)




Table 1
Vapor Inrusion Analytical Results
Jagemann Plating
Manitowoc, Wisconsin
EnviroForensics Project No. 200032
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SUB SLAB VAPOR
Large Commercial Vapor Risk Screening Level 18,000 880 NL 18,000 88,000 2,800
] Waste Wat No 2/9/2014 NA 1,530 540 57.5 26.9 86.7
ormer aste ater
SSV-1 SUMMA 3/27/2021 NA 461 1,100 68.3 9.9] 7.2)
Treatment Plant Room Yes
1/14/2022 | 4.6 212 111 29.2 8.3 118
et Side Chromium bio L No 2/9/2014 NA 2,920 965 39.3 1491 4.6)
as e romium ne
SsV-2 ! Area'” pH SUMMA Y 3/27/2021 NA 6,080 1,050 67.8 ND 17.8
es
1/14/2022 | 45 635 95,000 259 11.9 2.0
West Side Chromium Dio L No 2/9/2014 NA 57.7 25.3 ND ND 211
SSV-3 estolde Lhromium DIp L€ | gy nga 3/27/2021|  NA 8.4 8.6 <0.24 <0.19 <0.12
and Pickling Line Area Yes
1/14/2022 | <2100 | 1,520,000 | 95000 | 1,290) <991 <623
Contral Portion of South 3/27/2021 NA 15,300,000 | 3,210,000 | 65400 | 23,900 8,880
t t t
SSV-4 entral Fortion of Sou SUMMA Yes 5/19/2021| NA | 31,700,000 | 6,330,000 | 162,000 | 94,100 | 117,000
Manufacturing Area
1/14/2022 | <2100 | 5,150,000 | 1,370,000
West Portion of South 3/27/2021 NA 9,870 1,290 344 478 1,070
t Port t
SSV-5 est Fortion of Sou SUMMA Yes 5/19/2021| NA 5,850 1,060 294 522 1,450
Manufacturing Area
1/14/2022 | <1050 | 509,000 | 29,900 <603 586 2,380
SSV-11 North of Brite Dip SUMMA Yes 1/14/2022 | 30.7) 65,100 1,960 2721 60.3 44.9
SSV-12 Between Papa Joe Zinc Line SUMMA Yes 1/14/2022 | 746 91,200 5,160 475 21.73) 9.6)
and Nickel Barrel
SSDS Effluent
EP-1 [ SSDS Effluent [ summa Yes [ 1/26/2022] 4.9 36.9 193 1.1) 0.27) NA
Notes:

Results reported in microgragms per cubic meter (ug/ma)

Summa samples analyzed according to EPA Method TO-15

Passive samples analyzed according to EPA Method TO-17

The Vapor Risk Screeing/Action Levels are calculated in accordance with WDNR Publication RR-
800 and subsequent guidance documents.

IA = Indoor Air

OA = Outdoor Air

SSV= Sub-slab vapor

Bolded values are above detection limits

Bolded and Orange shaded concentration exceed the Large Commercial Vapor Action Level
ND = Not detected over laboratory detection limits

NA = Not Analyzed

NL = No Screening Level Established

J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Reporting Limit and the laboratory Method Detection Limit



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMical® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

January 31, 2022

Rob Hoverman

EnviroForensics

N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

RE: Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

Dear Rob Hoverman:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 13, 2022. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
« Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

This report was revised on January 31, 2022, to modify the analyte list.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
1(612)607-6351
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 14
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Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air
Lab

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01*

Alabama Certification #: 40770

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009*
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014*

Arkansas DW Certification #: MNO0064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929

Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW
Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605*

Georgia Certification #: 959

Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064

Idaho Certification #: MNO0064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167

Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: Al-03086*
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0O0064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064*

Maryland Certification #: 322

Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137*
Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240*
Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064

Missouri Certification #: 10100

Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN0O0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081*
New Jersey Certification #: MN0O2

New York Certification #: 11647*

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101
Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110*
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507*

Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001*
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563*
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192*

Utah Certification #: MNO0064*

Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163*
Washington Certification #: C486*

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208

*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with
an asterisk (*).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 14
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report

Pace Project No.: 10594312

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10594312001 IA-1 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:35 01/13/22 09:58
10594312002 IA-2 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:24 01/13/22 09:58
10594312003 IA-3 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:40 01/13/22 09:58
10594312004 IA-4 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 16:52 01/13/22 09:58
10594312005 IA-5 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 16:49 01/13/22 09:58
10594312006 IA-6 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 16:46 01/13/22 09:58
10594312007 IA-7 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:21 01/13/22 09:58
10594312008 IA-8 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:15 01/13/22 09:58
10594312009 IA-9 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:05 01/13/22 09:58
10594312010 IA-10 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:44 01/13/22 09:58
10594312011 IA-11 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 17:48 01/13/22 09:58
10594312012 IA-12 (SUMMA) Air 01/10/22 18:02 01/13/22 09:58

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 14
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10594312001 IA-1 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312002 IA-2 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312003 IA-3 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312004 IA-4 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312005 IA-5 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312006 IA-6 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312007 IA-7 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312008 IA-8 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312009 IA-9 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312010 IA-10 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312011 IA-11 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594312012 IA-12 (SUMMA) TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 14
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
10594312

Sample: 1A-1 (SUMMA)

Lab ID: 10594312001 Collected: 01/10/22 17:35 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.21 ug/m3 1.2 0.21 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 1.2 0.30 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/m3 1.2 0.26 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/m3 1.0 0.44 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 127-18-4
Trichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 0.83 0.30 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 0.40 0.13 1.52 01/27/22 15:58 75-01-4
Sample: IA-2 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312002 Collected: 01/10/22 17:24 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.21 ug/m3 1.2 0.21 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 1.2 0.30 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/m3 1.2 0.26 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.45 ug/m3 11 0.45 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 127-18-4
Trichloroethene <0.30 ug/m3 0.85 0.30 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 0.40 0.13 1.55 01/27/22 16:57 75-01-4
Sample: IA-3 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312003 Collected: 01/10/22 17:40 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.22 ug/m3 1.3 0.22 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.31 ug/m3 1.3 0.31 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.27 ug/m3 1.3 0.27 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.46 ug/m3 11 0.46 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 127-18-4
Trichloroethene <0.31 ug/m3 0.86 0.31 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.14 ug/m3 0.41 0.14 1.58 01/27/22 17:56 75-01-4
Sample: |IA-4 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312004 Collected: 01/10/22 16:52 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene

Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.20 ug/m3 12 0.20 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 75-35-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1700 Elm Street
ace Analytical Minneapolis, MN 5414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312
Sample: |IA-4 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312004 Collected: 01/10/22 16:52 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 1.2 0.28 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 ug/m3 1.2 0.25 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.43 ug/m3 1.0 0.43 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 1.2 ug/m3 0.80 0.29 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 0.38 0.13 1.46 01/27/22 18:25 75-01-4
Sample: IA-5 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312005 Collected: 01/10/22 16:49 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.20 ug/m3 1.2 0.20 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 1.2 0.28 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.24 ug/m3 1.2 0.24 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 0.99 042 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 0.74J ug/m3 0.79 0.28 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.12 ug/m3 0.37 0.12 1.44 01/27/22 18:55 75-01-4
Sample: IA-6 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312006 Collected: 01/10/22 16:46 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.20 ug/m3 1.2 0.20 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 1.2 0.28 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 ug/m3 1.2 0.25 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.43 ug/m3 1.0 0.43 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 0.799 ug/m3 0.80 0.29 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <0.13 ug/m3 0.38 0.13 1.46 01/27/22 19:24 75-01-4
Sample: IA-7 (SUMMA) Lab ID: 10594312007 Collected: 01/10/22 17:21 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.22 ug/m3 1.3 0.22 1.58 01/27/22 19:53 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.31 ug/m3 1.3 0.31 1.58 01/27/22 19:53 156-59-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 14



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
10594312

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Sample: 1A-7 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312007

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Collected: 01/10/22 17:21 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.27 ug/m3 1.3 0.27 1.58
<0.46 ug/m3 11 0.46 1.58
<0.31 ug/m3 0.86 0.31 1.58
<0.14 ug/m3 0.41 0.14 1.58

01/27/22 19:53 156-60-5
01/27/22 19:53 127-18-4
01/27/22 19:53 79-01-6
01/27/22 19:53 75-01-4

Sample: 1A-8 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312008

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Collected: 01/10/22 17:15 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.20 ug/m3 1.2 0.20 1.46
0.39J ug/m3 1.2 0.28 1.46
<0.25 ug/m3 1.2 0.25 1.46
<0.43 ug/m3 1.0 0.43 1.46

2.4 ug/m3 0.80 0.29 1.46
<0.13 ug/m3 0.38 0.13 1.46

01/27/22 20:22 75-35-4
01/27/22 20:22 156-59-2
01/27/22 20:22 156-60-5
01/27/22 20:22 127-18-4
01/27/22 20:22 79-01-6
01/27/22 20:22 75-01-4

Sample: IA-9 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312009

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Collected: 01/10/22 17:05 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.19 ug/m3 11 0.19 1.39
<0.27 ug/m3 11 0.27 1.39
<0.23 ug/m3 11 0.23 1.39
<0.41 ug/m3 0.96 0.41 1.39
<0.27 ug/m3 0.76 0.27 1.39
<0.12 ug/m3 0.36 0.12 1.39

01/27/22 20:52 75-35-4
01/27/22 20:52 156-59-2
01/27/22 20:52 156-60-5
01/27/22 20:52 127-18-4
01/27/22 20:52 79-01-6
01/27/22 20:52 75-01-4

Sample: IA-10 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312010

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Collected: 01/10/22 17:44 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.21 ug/m3 1.2 0.21 1.52
<0.30 ug/m3 1.2 0.30 1.52
<0.26 ug/m3 1.2 0.26 1.52

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/27/22 21:21 75-35-4
01/27/22 21:21 156-59-2
01/27/22 21:21 156-60-5

Page 7 of 14



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report

Pace Project No.: 10594312

Sample: 1A-10 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312010

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/10/22 17:44 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.44 ug/m3
<0.30 ug/m3
<0.13 ug/m3

1.0 0.44 152 01/27/22 21:21 127-18-4
0.83 0.30 1.52 01/27/22 21:21 79-01-6
0.40 0.13 1.52 01/27/22 21:21 75-01-4

Sample: 1A-11 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312011

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/10/22 17:48 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.21 ug/m3
<0.30 ug/m3
<0.26 ug/m3
<0.45 ug/m3
<0.30 ug/m3
<0.13 ug/m3

1.2 0.21 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 75-35-4
1.2 0.30 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 156-59-2
1.2 0.26 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 156-60-5
11 0.45 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 127-18-4
0.85 0.30 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 79-01-6
0.40 0.13 1.55 01/27/22 21:50 75-01-4

Sample: 1A-12 (SUMMA)

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594312012

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/10/22 18:02 Received: 01/13/22 09:58 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<0.21 ug/m3
<0.30 ug/m3
<0.26 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.30 ug/m3

4.5 ug/m3

12 0.21 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 75-35-4
12 0.30 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 156-59-2
12 0.26 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 156-60-5
1.0 0.44 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 127-18-4
0.83 0.30 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 79-01-6
0.40 0.13 1.52 01/27/22 22:19 75-01-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QC Batch: 795839 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

Associated Lab Samples: 10594312001, 10594312002, 10594312003, 10594312004, 10594312005, 10594312006, 10594312007,
10594312008, 10594312009, 10594312010, 10594312011, 10594312012

METHOD BLANK: 4231522 Matrix: Air

Associated Lab Samples: 10594312001, 10594312002, 10594312003, 10594312004, 10594312005, 10594312006, 10594312007,
10594312008, 10594312009, 10594312010, 10594312011, 10594312012

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.069 0.40 01/27/22 09:38
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.098 0.40 01/27/22 09:38
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.15 0.34 01/27/22 09:38
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.084 0.40 01/27/22 09:38
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.098 0.27 01/27/22 09:38
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.043 0.13 01/27/22 09:38
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 4231523

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 43.5 36.8 84 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 43.4 40.5 93 70-136
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 73.4 69.5 95 70-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 43.6 41.1 94 70-134
Trichloroethene ug/m3 58.4 51.7 88 70-134
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 28 24.1 86 70-132
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4232372

10594312001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.21 <0.21 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 <0.30 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.44 <0.44 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.26 <0.26 25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 <0.30 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 <0.13 25
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4232373

10594312002 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.21 <0.21 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 <0.30 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.45 <0.45 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.26 <0.26 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnalyﬁcal@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4232373

10594312002 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 <0.30 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 <0.13 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMfCHI® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 14



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 200032 Jagemann-Revised Report
Pace Project No.: 10594312
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10594312001 IA-1 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312002 IA-2 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312003 IA-3 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312004 IA-4 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312005 IA-5 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312006 IA-6 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312007 IA-7 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312008 IA-8 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312009 IA-9 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312010 IA-10 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312011 IA-11 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839
10594312012 IA-12 (SUMMA) TO-15 795839

Date: 01/31/2022 09:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 12 of 14
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Section B

Required Project Information:

AIR' CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section C
Invoice Information:

Page: Voof /

55638

Company: [~
i k()f_r;viro?ortnm(s .
ress: NI/ .\ T =2 i~y %
57 R mo Strefd

Copy To:

Report To: POV Ao
%J CNVInTortrg s« O

Attention: f AR5 n
/zz‘camfs F&"?a ble@ Cavicotoreu Si¢cs5, L2

Company Name:

LIAUkeSher 121 S3IRY

Address:

Program

[T UST [~ Superfund |~ Emissions [~ Clean Air Act

[~ Voluntary Clean Up |~ DryClean [~ RCRA [~ Other

2w L2726 Yoo

Joaemonn

Sampling by State

Email To: s -~ fO Purchase Order No.: = . it Pace Quote Reference: e A Reporting Units
env) £H7'§£$' C'-Snl oA ! JOAl- O 30 , oo/ Ogl?ﬂ')/ Location of w 1 ugm' X mg/m®___
Phone: |Fax: Project Name=7"" Pace Project Manager/Sales Rep. - PPBV _ PPMV _
ther ___

Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: 7_0JOO 2 Pace Profile #: v u O’Z"; Reportiavel I MY, ioter.
'Section D Required Client Information  weom - cooe z COLLECTED ¥ o3 Method:
AIRSAMPLEID 1502, 1% B 25| Summa Flow
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE e Barma i Bl T a3 o3 Can Control
gitir;r\lolume Puff gm} § E ST o § E g E Number Number
@ g DATE TIME | DATE TIME §& %& q§ oS Pace Lab ID
A -1 (SOMMAA)Y be |rio-0aA3-it-33s|-30 A1 1 0303 3 Y 00 |
[A- L (SopAn) ai Ftls-y [ Ao 005
LA-2 Burra ) 1 49|30 B |30 (6|00 00}
IA-49 (Somm A) 850 esz|3o - |2lz i ial=e] T 00 4
IA-5 (SOMMA 23+ KHA 30 - | 0G|y L B | | HEN 008
LA-C (SuM A) 2 46130 -4 [pa 3 5|OK A | HEERRI o0 |
[AF (SOMMA) sy L [30 - [0 SB R{ 1 aA 007
LA-3 (So1Mp) Y s o -4 AL 03 Y 00%
i A-ACSorp) / vl RS0 - - 00t L]OF LN e 00
LA - 10 (SurrA) |  asg Rw[30-3 b FaSloo x¥a 0
LA-LI (SoArA) | hoom Rayl30 G| LS |oS 1Y o
IA- 1L (SOrMAY - L ooy VY 1¥64-30-5 |0l0alo j v o1
(;%mpwents: S v ‘ @ DBY /A ATIO DA A PTED BY / A ATIO DA SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Shpet List! liteg cis 11 [ =1L PR ek, @ el = e E
Tk, Transiivpes TCE, ' Mot [Voee (11322958 — £ &>
VO, ’ = \{\M' Bl =
. 312 SR
NO# . 10594 "REISeC D O A : FREE ;? £
e A A "l | &) 3

¥T Jo €T abed

MM

1059431

. echnical Phone: 612.607.6386

FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010



Document Name: Document Revised: 130c¢t2021
Sample Condition Upon Receipt {SCUR) - Air Page 10f 1

Document No.:
ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 Rev.01

Client Name: « Project # “0# : 1 05943 1 2 ‘
Upon Receipt F:Pf ensICS

aceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

n Vi ro
Courier: [ Fedex - [ ]UPS CJusps [ client PM: CT1 Due Date: 01/20/22
[ pace [] speebee _ '[[] commercial CLIENT: EnviroForen
Tracking Number: C}? 53 f#/?o’?g /Dl 292, R 4 3.2 [] see Exception ,

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? Jmes T INo
SealsIntact? [ JYes , []No

Packing Material: %Bubble Wrap  [] Bubble Bags mam Date & Initials of Person
None D Tin Can l:l Other: ) Examining Contents: I- ¢ ?""?& ""\Z
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? ,ﬂYes [INo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? [Aves I no 2,
Chain of Custody Relinquished? Yes [dnNo 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? Yes Ono . | OIn/a 4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? Yes CIno 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? ] Yes No 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [ Yes \J No 7.
Sufficient Volume? Rdves [Ino 8.
Correct Containers Used? / 9.
{Tedlar bags not acceptable container for TO-15 Fa)ves [INo
or APH)
-Pace Containers Used? [ves I no
; i
Co.ntame.rs Intac ? ) E’Yes CINo 10.
(visual mp@twn?hq leaks when pressurized) TN
Media: \ Alr Can ] } Airbag 11. individually Certified Cans? Y )/N (Ilisf( which samples)
Is sufficient nformatier{ available to reconcile samples to ?/Y‘es CINo 12, -
the COC?
Do cans need to be pressurized? ’ ﬁy 13.
(DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946!1!) es | [No

Gauge #. | ] 10AIR26 | | 10AIR34 /MIOAIRss [J10alR17 []10AIR47 [ ]10AIR48
[’

Canisters Canisters
Flow Initial Final Flow Initial Final
Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Number Can D Controller Pressure Pressure

TA-| 2103] 3¢y [-3.5| +5
- 22 | 1401 =4 |\
w-3 13606l 52 | -4.5
W LR3I /276 2.5
1 -S R6Y | 1F[| -2 |
- 4% | ) |25
w-7 1537113719 4.5
«-F 1| 372 | ~aS
-9 | 2 264 | —I
-1 | 7957 | B9 | -2.5
w-1l 11357 SIY] -4
vl | 90 | 3FI[-3,5] ]

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ ves D No
Person Contacted: ] Date/Time: ’
Comments/Resolution:

Project Manager Review: {/"M&fm»:_ f-zt’ad'-“ Date: 114/22 - .

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold,
incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers). . Page 14 of 14 ’
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMical® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

February 03, 2022

Rob Hoverman

EnviroForensics

N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

RE: Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913

Dear Rob Hoverman:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 19, 2022. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
« Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
1(612)607-6351
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 12



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air
Lab

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01*

Alabama Certification #: 40770

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009*
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014*

Arkansas DW Certification #: MNO0064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929

Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW
Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605*

Georgia Certification #: 959

Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064

Idaho Certification #: MNO0064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167

Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: Al-03086*
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0O0064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064*

Maryland Certification #: 322

Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137*
Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240*
Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064

Missouri Certification #: 10100

Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN0O0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081*
New Jersey Certification #: MN0O2

New York Certification #: 11647*

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101
Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110*
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507*

Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001*
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563*
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192*

Utah Certification #: MNO0064*

Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163*
Washington Certification #: C486*

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208

*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with
an asterisk (*).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating

Pace Project No.: 10594913

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10594913001 SSv-1 Air 01/14/22 10:29 01/19/22 12:10
10594913002 SSV-2 Air 01/14/22 10:12 01/19/22 12:10
10594913003 SSV-3 Air 01/14/22 11:14 01/19/22 12:10
10594913004 SSV-4 Air 01/14/22 10:57 01/19/22 12:10
10594913005 SSV-5 Air 01/14/22 11:24 01/19/22 12:10
10594913006 SSV-12 Air 01/14/22 13:10 01/19/22 12:10
10594913007 SSv-11 Air 01/14/22 13:37 01/19/22 12:10
10594913008 SSV-10 Air 01/14/22 13:46 01/19/22 12:10
10594913009 Unused Canister #3767 Air 01/19/22 12:10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 12



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

200032 Jagemann Plating
10594913

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10594913001 SSv-1 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913002 SSV-2 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913003 SSV-3 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913004 SSv-4 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913005 SSV-5 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913006 SSV-12 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M
10594913007 SSv-11 TO-15 AFV 6 PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating

Pace Project No.: 10594913

Sample: SSV-1

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594913001

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/14/22 10:29 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

8.3 ug/m3
111 ug/m3
29.2 ug/m3
4.6 ug/m3
212 ug/m3
118 ug/m3

1.3 0.22 1.63 02/02/22 01:51 75-35-4
39.4 9.5 489 02/02/22 13:00 156-59-2

1.3 0.27 1.63 02/02/22 01:51 156-60-5

11 0.48 1.63 02/02/22 01:51 127-18-4
26.7 9.6 48.9 02/02/22 13:00 79-01-6
0.42 0.14 1.63 02/02/22 01:51 75-01-4

Sample: SSV-2

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594913002

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/14/22 10:12 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

11.9 ug/m3
217 ug/m3
25.9 ug/m3
4.5 ug/m3
635 ug/m3
2.0 ug/m3

15 0.26 1.87 02/02/22 02:27 75-35-4
48.8 11.8 60.6 02/02/22 13:32 156-59-2

15 0.31 1.87 02/02/22 02:27 156-60-5

13 0.55 1.87 02/02/22 02:27 127-18-4
33.1 11.9 60.6 02/02/22 13:32 79-01-6
0.49 0.16 1.87 02/02/22 02:27 75-01-4

Sample: SSV-3

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594913003

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/14/22 11:14 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

<991 ug/m3
95000 ug/m3
1290J ug/m3
<2100 ug/m3
1520000 ug/m3
<623 ug/m3

5790 991 7181 02/02/22 04:37 75-35-4

5790 1400 7181 02/02/22 04:37 156-59-2

5790 1210 7181 02/02/22 04:37 156-60-5

4950 2100 7181 02/02/22 04:37 127-18-4

3920 1410 7181 02/02/22 04:37 79-01-6 E
1870 623 7181 02/02/22 04:37 75-01-4

Sample: SSV-4

Parameters

Lab ID: 10594913004

Results Units

LOQ LOD DF

Collected: 01/14/22 10:57 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

1,1-Dichloroethene

Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM

Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

18300 ug/m3

5790 991 7181 02/02/22 05:10 75-35-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 12



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913
Sample: SSV-4 Lab ID: 10594913004 Collected: 01/14/22 10:57 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1370000 ug/m3 5790 1400 7181 02/02/22 05:10 156-59-2 E
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 23500 ug/m3 5790 1210 7181 02/02/22 05:10 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <2100 ug/m3 4950 2100 7181 02/02/22 05:10 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 5150000 ug/m3 3920 1410 7181 02/02/22 05:10 79-01-6 E
Vinyl chloride 8760 ug/m3 1870 623 7181 02/02/22 05:10 75-01-4
Sample: SSV-5 Lab ID: 10594913005 Collected: 01/14/22 11:24 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene 586J ug/m3 2890 495 3590 02/02/22 04:05 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 29900 ug/m3 2890 700 3590 02/02/22 04:05 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <603 ug/m3 2890 603 3590 02/02/22 04:05 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene <1050 ug/m3 2470 1050 3590 02/02/22 04:05 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 509000 ug/m3 1960 704 3590 02/02/22 04:05 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride 2380 ug/m3 934 312 3590 02/02/22 04:05 75-01-4
Sample: SSV-12 Lab ID: 10594913006 Collected: 01/14/22 13:10 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
1,1-Dichloroethene 21.7J ug/m3 45.2 7.7 56.1 02/02/22 03:32 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5160 ug/m3 45.2 109 56.1 02/02/22 03:32 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 47.5 ug/m3 45.2 9.4 56.1 02/02/22 03:32 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene 74.6 ug/m3 38.7 16.4 56.1 02/02/22 03:32 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 91200 ug/m3 1960 704 3590 02/02/22 15:59 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride 9.6J ug/m3 14.6 49 56.1 02/02/22 03:32 75-01-4
Sample: SSV-11 Lab ID: 10594913007 Collected: 01/14/22 13:37 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

02/02/22 03:00 75-35-4
02/02/22 03:00 156-59-2

60.3 ug/m3 45.2 7.7 56.1
1960 ug/m3 45.2 109 56.1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 12
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Sample: SSV-11

Lab ID: 10594913007

Collected: 01/14/22 13:37 Received: 01/19/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 27.23 ug/m3 45.2 9.4 56.1 02/02/22 03:00 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene 30.7J ug/m3 38.7 16.4 56.1 02/02/22 03:00 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 65100 ug/m3 980 352 1795 02/02/22 14:04 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride 44.9 ug/m3 14.6 49 56.1 02/02/22 03:00 75-01-4

Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 7 of 12



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating

Pace Project No.: 10594913

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

QC Batch: 796566
QC Batch Method:  TO-15

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

Laboratory:

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

Associated Lab Samples: 10594913001, 10594913002, 10594913003, 10594913004, 10594913005, 10594913006, 10594913007

METHOD BLANK: 4234374

Matrix

: Air

Associated Lab Samples: 10594913001, 10594913002, 10594913003, 10594913004, 10594913005, 10594913006, 10594913007

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.069 0.40 02/01/22 15:21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.098 0.40 02/01/22 15:21
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 0.18J 0.34 02/01/22 15:21
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.084 0.40 02/01/22 15:21
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.098 0.27 02/01/22 15:21
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.043 0.13 02/01/22 15:21
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 4234375

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41.5 38.1 92 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41 41.7 102 70-136
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 69.9 68.0 97 70-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.8 39.3 96 70-134
Trichloroethene ug/m3 55.7 56.5 101 70-134
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 26.6 23.6 89 70-132
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4235160

10594901005 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Quialifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <1.2 <0.20 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <1.2 <0.28 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.99 <0.42 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <1.2 <0.24 25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.79 <0.28 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.37 <0.12 25
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4235161

10594903005 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <11 <0.19 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <11 <0.27 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.96 <0.41 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <11 <0.23 25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.76 <0.27 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.36 <0.12 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMfCHI® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

E Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1700 Elm Street
ace Analytical Minneapolis, MN 5414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10594913

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10594913001 SSV-1 TO-15 796566
10594913002 SSV-2 TO-15 796566
10594913003 SSV-3 TO-15 796566
10594913004 SSv-4 TO-15 796566
10594913005 SSV-5 TO-15 796566
10594913006 SSV-12 TO-15 796566
10594913007 SSv-11 TO-15 796566

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/03/2022 11:30 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 12
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AIR CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. Al relevant fields must be completed accurately.
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Document Name:

Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) - Air

Document Revised: 130ct2021
Page 1 of 1

Document No.:
ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 Rev.01

aceAnalytical”

Client Name:

ENVIEY ForkEMSICS
- [Jues [Jusps

[ speeDee ' commerciat

9152 syy& 2943, Y90

Air Sample Condition
Upon Receipt
Courier: /LX] FedEx

[] Pace

Tracking Number:

[ client

I:] See Exception

Project

Dann Aw—tor 0=

L{0% : 10594913

PM: CT1 Due Date: 01/26/22
CLIENT: EnviroForen

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? E] Yes '/m No
Seals Intact? [ ] Yes No )
Packing Material: [ ] Bubble Wrap  [] Bubble Bags MFoam Date & Initials of Person
[ None (Jin can [T other: Examining Contents: /- 1422 QM
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present?  Yes [INo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? Yes Ino 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished? Yes [Ino 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? Yes O No O n/a 4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? Yes CIno 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? 1 Yes INo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? ] Yes [No 7.
Sufficient Volume? £ ves TIne 8.
9.

Correct Containers Used?

(Tedlar bags not acceptabie container for TO-15 Mves [no

or APH)

-Pace Containers Used? gves [ No

Containers Intact? MYes CJno 10. SSv- 10 CAME BACK BLOKEN oM TS
(visual inspﬁfﬁ‘on/no leaks when pressurized) NECK . .

Media: /Air Cary | Airbag 11, individually Certified Cans? Y I/N }Iist which samples)
Is sufficient¥aferfation available to reconcile samples to 12. ’

the COC? P Jves | Ono

Do cans need to be pressurized? ’ " ves Cno 13.

{DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946!!!)

Gauge #. | | 10AIR26 | ] 10AIR34 EflOAmas [J10aIR17 [110AIR47 [ ]10AIR48

Canisters Canisters
Flow Initial Final Flow Initial Final
Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Number CanID Controller Pressure Pressure
SSV-\ 3932 | L5t | tos Ho
Sv- 2 o5 1 1320 |- S W
Sy- 2 254b | 1401 |73 "
SSv- o 2399 | 2894 |-2 "
Swv- & 253 | bl -3 “
SSv-i2 2622 | lsla |- 3 "
SV -1 2628 | Zwz -3 u
SV - 19 217, | 2655 o ———
WNUSEP 37bt | 6432 | o —
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ Yes CINo

Person Contacted:
Comments/Resolution:

Date/Time:

t'"’}w-{y‘w*- g

Project Manageﬁ Review:

Date: 1/20/22

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold,

incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers).

Page 12 0f 12



Ctrout
Sig


Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMical® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

February 07, 2022

Rob Hoverman

EnviroForensics

N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

RE: Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

Dear Rob Hoverman:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 28, 2022. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
« Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
1(612)607-6351
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 10



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

CERTIFICATIONS

1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air
Lab

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01*

Alabama Certification #: 40770

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009*
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014*

Arkansas DW Certification #: MNO0064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929

Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW
Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605*

Georgia Certification #: 959

Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064

Idaho Certification #: MNO0064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167

Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: Al-03086*
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0O0064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064*

Maryland Certification #: 322

Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137*
Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240*
Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064

Missouri Certification #: 10100

Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN0O0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081*
New Jersey Certification #: MN0O2

New York Certification #: 11647*

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101
Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110*
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507*

Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001*
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563*
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192*

Utah Certification #: MNO0064*

Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163*
Washington Certification #: C486*

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208

*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with
an asterisk (*).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 10



2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Lab ID Sample ID

Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10595916001 EP-1

Air 01/26/22 10:58 01/28/22 12:10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 10



2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10595916001 EP-1 TO-15 AFV 5 PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 10



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating

Pace Project No.: 10595916

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Sample: EP-1 Lab ID: 10595916001 Collected: 01/26/22 10:58 Received: 01/28/22 12:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.27J ug/m3 1.6 0.27 1.94 02/04/22 05:24 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.3 ug/m3 1.6 0.38 1.94 02/04/22 05:24 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 ug/m3 1.6 0.33 1.94 02/04/22 05:24 156-60-5
Tetrachloroethene 4.9 ug/m3 1.3 0.57 1.94 02/04/22 05:24 127-18-4
Trichloroethene 36.9 ug/m3 11 0.38 1.94 02/04/22 05:24 79-01-6

Date: 02/07/2022 08:27 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 10



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating

Pace Project No.: 10595916

QC Batch: 797100 Analysis Method: TO-15

QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 10595916001
METHOD BLANK: 4236356 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10595916001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.14 0.81 02/03/22 16:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.20 0.81 02/03/22 16:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.29 0.69 02/03/22 16:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.17 0.81 02/03/22 16:31
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.20 0.55 02/03/22 16:31
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 4236357

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41.5 38.2 92 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41 43.2 105 70-136
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 69.9 68.9 99 70-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.8 40.3 99 70-134
Trichloroethene ug/m3 55.7 57.7 104 70-134
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4237127

10594898001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Quialifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.19 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.27 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.41 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.23 25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.27 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 02/07/2022 08:27 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street

aCBAnaMfCHI® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/07/2022 08:27 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1700 Elm Street
ace Analytical Minneapolis, MN 5414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 200032 Jagemann Plating
Pace Project No.: 10595916

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

10595916001 EP-1 TO-15 797100

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02/07/2022 08:27 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 10
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Document Name: Document Revised: 130¢t2021
Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR]) - Air Page 1of 1

Document No.:
ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 Rev.01

Client Name; - Project #: NO# . 1 05959 1 6
Upon Receipt ;ﬂ U0 ,F'Or\f’uiS}(C S . 02/08/22
Courier: [KJFedex - [Jups lj UsPs [ client PM: CT1 Due Date:
[ pace [ speeDee [ commercial CLIENT: EnviroForen

Tracking Number: O/ 7572, %’é/ %4 7(0 4 7 [] see Exception
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? D Yes EJNO
Seals intact? [ ] Yes @No

ace Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

Packing Material: [ ] Bubble Wrap [ ] Bubble Bags  [XbFoam Date & Initials of Person A :
] None [ Tin can [T1 other: Examining Contents: )Z[Q //Zg/zz—
’ T
Comments: !
Chain of Custody Present? X ves COno 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? IEYes [no 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished? 4 ves O no 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? gves Ono . | OnN/a 4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? Yes [INo S.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? [ ves E No 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [ Yes mNo 7.
Sufficient Volume? [X ves Cno 8.
Correct Containers Used? 9.

(Tedlar bags not acceptable container for TO-15 | [} Yes [Ino

or APH)
-Pace Containers Used? IR ves Cno
Containers Intact? 10.
(visual inspection/no leaks when pressurized) EYES Line
Media: AirCan | Airbag 11. Individually Certified Cans? Y fN (list which samples)
Is sufficient information available to reconcile samples to mYes [Jno 12. ) -~
the COC?
Do cans heed to be pressurized? 13,
&Yes [ nNo

{DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946!!!1)

Gauge#. [ ] 10AIR26 | ] 10AIR34 [ ] 10AIR35 PA10aIR17  []10AIR47 [ ]10AIR48

Canisters Canisters
Flow Initial Final Flow Initial Final
Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Number CanlID Controller Pressure Pressure

S P-1 120653212 ~Y | +1O

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION ) Field Data Required? 7 Yes O No
Person Contacted: ) Date/Time: ’
Comments/Resolution:

Project Manager Review: /7, 4. .. . “teadt Date; 2/1/22
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecling North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office {i.e., ouFaf#8id0 of 10
incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers). N
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Beacon Environmental

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Beacon Proposal No.: 211108R01
Laboratory Work Order: 0006132R

Project Description:
Jageman Plating Co.
Manitowoc, WI

Client PO No.: 2021-0729

Prepared for:

Rob Hoverman
EnviroForensics

N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Ryan W. Schneider
Senior Project Manager

February 10, 2022
Report amended to add sample(s).

All data meet requirements as specified in the Beacon Environmental Quality Assurance Project Plan and the results
relate only to the samples reported. The work performed was in accordance with ISO/IEC 17025:2017. This report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. Release of the data contained in

this data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Director or his signee, as verified by the following
signatures:

Steven C. Thornley Peter B. Kelly
Laboratory Director Quality Manager

BEACON-USA.COM

| Pagelof66 |



mailto://ryan.schneider@beacon-usa.com?subject=0006132 FINAL
http://www.beacon-usa.com
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics

N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

Client Sample ID

Received

Analysis

Matrix

0006132-01 IA-1 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-02 IA-2 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-03 1A-3 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-04 IA-4 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-05 TA-5 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-06 1A-6 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-07 IA-7 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-08 TA-8 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-09 1A-9 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-10 IA-10 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-11 IA-11 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-12 IA-12 (Passive 8hr) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-13 IA-1 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-14 TA-2 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-15 TA-3 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-16 1A-4 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-17 TA-5 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-18 IA-6 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-19 IA-7 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-20 IA-8 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132

Page 4 0f 66 |




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Received Analysis Matrix

0006132-21 IA-9 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-22 TA-10 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-23 IA-11 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air
Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

0006132-24 1A-12 (Passive 5 day) 01/19/2022 TO-17 (Passive) Indoor Air

Sampler Type: Sorbent Tube

Project Completeness

Samples Received: 24
Samples Analyzed: 24

0006132
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01

N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132

Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Case Narrative

Beacon Environmental provided thermally conditioned ChloroSorbers for sampling, with analyses following U.S. EPA
Method TO-17, with analytical results reported in pg/m3. Beacon calculated concentration results using the exposure
period, target analyte mass, and the following procedures detailed in ISO 16017-2, Indoor, ambient and workplace
air-Sampling and analysis of volatile organic compounds by sorbent tube/thermal desorption/capillary  gas
chromatography-Part 2: Diffusive sampling.

Beacon reports results and reporting limits to three significant digits.

Reporting Limits (RLs) for EPA Method TO-17

The RLs represent a baseline above which results meet laboratory-determined limits of precision and accuracy. Beacon
performed dilution analysis when results exceeded the upper calibration limit, bringing all reported results within the
calibration range. The project method quantitation limit (MQL) is the limit of detection (LOD) as noted in the data
tables.

Calibration Verification
All continuing calibration verification (CCV) values are within *30% of the true values as defined by the initial
calibration and met the requirements specified in BEACON’s Quality Manual.

Internal Standards and Surrogates

Internal standards and surrogates are spiked on all blanks (ICB, BLK), field samples and laboratory control samples
(ICV/CALV, BS, ICV and CCV). Acceptance criteria for internal standards are 60 to 140 percent and surrogate recoveries
are 70 to 130 percent; all internal standards and surrogates are within the acceptance criteria unless noted in the Case
Narrative.

Blank Contamination
No targeted compounds above the limit of detection (LOD) for each compound were observed in the Laboratory Method
Blanks unless noted in the Case Narrative.

Laboratory Control Samples
Acceptance criteria for surrogate and analytes recoveries are 70 to 130 percent; all recoveries are within the acceptance
criteria unless noted in the Case Narrative.

Discussion
Samples were received in proper condition and laboratory control parameters were met unless otherwise noted below.
The work performed was in accordance with ISO/IEC 17025:2017.

End of Case Narrative

0006132 | Page 6 0f 66




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

0006132

Analytical Results
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Summary of Compound Detections- Concentration

Lab Sample ID: 0006132-14

IA-2 (Passive 5 day)

Method: TO-17 (Passive)

Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ngm?)  Q RT (ng/md) (ng/md) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.53 J 8.195 1.60 0.802  A22012018.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-15 IA-3 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ng/m?) Q RT (ng/m?) (ng/m?) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.94 8.195 1.61 0.804  A22012019.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-16 1A-4 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (png/m?) Q RT (png/m?) (png/m?) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0714 J 5.973 1.35 0.676  Ab22012005.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-19 1A-7 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ngm®)  Q RT (ng/m?) (ng/m*) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.810 J 8.195 1.61 0.803  Ab22012008.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-20 1A-8 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ngm®)  Q RT (ng/m?) (ng/m*) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.39 5.970 1.36 0.679  Ab22012009.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.71 8.198 1.61 0.803  Ab22012009.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Summary of Compound Detections- Concentration

Lab Sample ID: 0006132-22 1A-10 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ngm?)  Q RT (ng/md) (ng/md) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 4.31 8.195 1.61 0.804 ADb22012011.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-23 1A-11 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (ng/m?) Q RT (ng/m?) (ng/m?) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.32 8.195 1.61 0.805 Ab22012012.D
Lab Sample ID: 0006132-24 1A-12 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOQ LOD
Analyte CAS# (png/m?) Q RT (png/m?) (png/m?) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.841 J 8.195 1.61 0.806 Ab22012013.D

0006132
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Data Summary Table- Concentration

LOD Max Value
Compound Frequency (ng/m3) (ng/md)
Trichloroethene 2 0.676 1.39
Tetrachloroethene 7 0.802 431
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Detailed Analytical Results
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-01 1A-1 (Passive Shl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <942 U 9.42 18.8 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.7 U 11.7 23.5 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <754 U 7.54 15.1 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <754 U 7.54 15.1 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.12 U 8.12 16.2 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <9.59 U 9.59 19.2 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 104% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 94.2% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:00 A22012005.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-02 1A-2 (Passive Shl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <925 U 9.25 18.5 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <Il.5 U 11.5 23.0 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <740 U 7.40 14.8 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <740 U 7.40 14.8 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <797 U 7.97 159 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <942 U 9.42 18.8 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 103% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 94.2% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:28 A22012006.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-03 IA-3 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <942 U 9.42 18.8 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.7 U 11.7 23.5 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <754 U 7.54 15.1 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <754 U 7.54 15.1 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.12 U 8.12 16.2 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <959 U 9.59 19.2 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 100% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 94.3% 70-130 01/20/2022 12:55 A22012007.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-04 1A-4 (Passive Shl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <929 U 9.29 18.6 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.6 U 11.6 23.1 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <743 U 7.43 14.9 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <743 U 7.43 14.9 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.00 U 8.00 16.0 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <946 U 9.46 18.9 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 99.3% 70-130 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.2% 70-130 01/20/2022 13:23 A22012008.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: 000613205 IA-5 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <938 U 9.38 18.8 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.7 U 11.7 234 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <751 U 7.51 15.0 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <751 U 7.51 15.0 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.08 U 8.08 16.2 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <955 U 9.55 19.1 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 98.6% 70-130 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 13:50 A22012009.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-06 IA-6 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <931 U 9.31 18.6 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.6 U 11.6 232 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <745 U 7.45 14.9 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <745 U 7.45 14.9 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.02 U 8.02 16.0 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <948 U 9.48 19.0 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 98.7% 70-130 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 95.7% 70-130 01/20/2022 14:18 A22012010.D
0006132

| Page 17 0f66 |




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-07 IA-7 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <998 U 9.98 20.0 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <124 U 12.4 24.8 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <799 U 7.99 16.0 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <799 U 7.99 16.0 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <8.60 U 8.60 17.2 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <102 U 10.2 20.3 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 104% 70-130 01/20/2022 14:46 422012011.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 92.5% 70-130 01/20/2022 14:46 A22012011.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-08 IA-8 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <985 U 9.85 19.7 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <123 U 12.3 24.5 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <788 U 7.88 15.8 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <7.88 U 7.88 15.8 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <849 U 8.49 17.0 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <100 U 10.0 20.1 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 99.7% 70-130 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 95.1% 70-130 01/20/2022 15:13 A22012012.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-09 IA-9 (Passive 8hr) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <931 U 9.31 18.6 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <11.6 U 11.6 232 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <745 U 7.45 14.9 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <745 U 7.45 14.9 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <g.02 U 8.02 16.0 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <948 U 9.48 19.0 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 101% 70-130 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.9% 70-130 01/20/2022 15:41 A22012013.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-10 1A-10 (Passive 8hl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <9.62 U 9.62 19.2 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <120 U 12.0 24.0 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <770 U 7.70 154 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <7.70 U 7.70 15.4 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <829 U 8.29 16.6 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <9.80 U 9.80 19.6 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 101% 70-130 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 94.9% 70-130 01/20/2022 16:08 A22012014.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-11 1A-11 (Passive 8hl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (pgm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <9.66 U 9.66 19.3 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <120 U 12.0 24.1 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <773 U 7.73 15.5 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <7.73 U 7.73 15.5 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <833 U 8.33 16.7 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <984 U 9.84 19.7 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 104% 70-130 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 16:37 A22012015.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-12 1A-12 (Passive 8hl‘) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <9.54 U 9.54 19.1 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <119 U 11.9 23.7 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <763 U 7.63 153 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <7.63 U 7.63 153 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <822 U 8.22 16.4 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <9.72 U 9.72 19.4 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 102% 70-130 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 95.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 17:05 A22012016.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-13 1A-1 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.789 U 0.789 1.58 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0982 U 0.982 1.96 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.680 U 0.680 1.36 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <0.803 U 0.803 1.61 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 102% 70-130 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 90.0% 70-130 01/20/2022 17:32 A22012017.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID:  0006132-14 1A-2 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.788 U 0.788 1.58 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0981 U 0.981 1.96 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.630 U 0.630 1.26 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.630 U 0.630 1.26 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.679 U 0.679 1.36 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 153 J 0.802 1.60 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D

Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 103% 70-130 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 92.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 18:00 A22012018.D

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-15 IA-3 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.790 U 0.790 1.58 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0983 U 0.983 1.97 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.632 U 0.632 1.26 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.632 U 0.632 1.26 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.680 U 0.680 1.36 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.94 0.804 1.61 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 101% 70-130 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 89.6% 70-130 01/20/2022 18:28 A22012019.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID:  0006132-16 1A-4 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.785 U 0.785 1.57 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0977 U 0.977 1.95 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0.714 ] 0.676 1.35 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <0.799 U 0.799 1.60 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 101% 70-130 01/20/2022 20:57 Ab22012005.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.5% 70-130 01/20/2022 20:57 A4b22012005.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-17 IA-5 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.785 U 0.785 1.57 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0977 U 0.977 1.95 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.677 U 0.677 1.35 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <0.800 U 0.800 1.60 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 105% 70-130 01/20/2022 21:25 Ab22012006.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 97.8% 70-130 01/20/2022 21:25 A4b22012006.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-18 IA-6 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.786 U 0.786 1.57 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0978 U 0.978 1.96 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.628 U 0.628 1.26 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.677 U 0.677 1.35 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <0.800 U 0.800 1.60 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 102% 70-130 01/20/2022 21:52 Ab22012007.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 21:52 A4b22012007.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-19 IA-7 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.789 U 0.789 1.58 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0982 U 0.982 1.96 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.680 U 0.680 1.36 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0810 J 0.803 1.61 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 104% 70-130 01/20/2022 22:20 Ab22012008.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 91.2% 70-130 01/20/2022 22:20 A4b22012008.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID: ~ 0006132-20 IA-8 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.789 U 0.789 1.58 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0981 U 0.981 1.96 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.39 0.679 1.36 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.71 0.803 1.61 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 98.9% 70-130 01/20/2022 22:47 Ab22012009.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 92.8% 70-130 01/20/2022 22:47 A4b22012009.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID:  0006132-21 1A-9 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng/m’)  Q (ng/m’)  (ng/m) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.783 U 0.783 1.57 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0974 U 0.974 1.95 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.626 U 0.626 1.25 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.626 U 0.626 1.25 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.674 U 0.674 1.35 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <0.797 U 0.797 1.59 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 103% 70-130 01/20/2022 23:15 Ab22012010.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 97.0% 70-130 01/20/2022 23:15 A4b22012010.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID:  0006132-22 1A-10 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (hg/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.789 U 0.789 1.58 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0982 U 0.982 1.96 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.631 U 0.631 1.26 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.680 U 0.680 1.36 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 431 0.804 1.61 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 106% 70-130 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 87.4% 70-130 01/20/2022 23:43 Ab22012011.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID:  0006132-23 1A-11 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm’)  Q (ng/m?)  (ng/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.791 U 0.791 1.58 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0984 U 0.984 1.97 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.633 U 0.633 1.27 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.633 U 0.633 1.27 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.681 U 0.681 1.36 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.32 0.805 1.61 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 100% 70-130 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 94.7% 70-130 01/21/2022 00:11 Ab22012012.D
0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022
Lab Sample ID:  0006132-24 1A-12 (Passive 5 day) Method: TO-17 (Passive)
Indoor Air
Result LOD LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ngm®) Q (ngm?)  (png/m’) Analyzed File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <0.791 U 0.791 1.58 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <0985 U 0.985 1.97 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <0.633 U 0.633 1.27 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <0.633 U 0.633 1.27 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.682 U 0.682 1.36 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0841 J 0.806 1.61 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
Analyte CAS# % Recovery Recovery Limits o] Analyzed File ID
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 17060-07-0 104% 70-130 01/21/2022 00:39 Ab22012013.D
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 92.0% 70-130 01/21/2022 00:39 A4b22012013.D
0006132
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

QOC Information/Summary
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B21J038 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A21101516.D

B21J038-ICV1 (LCSD/Second Source Verification/CALV)

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 43.7 5 2.5 ng 50.0 87.4 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 46.4 5 2.5 ng 50.0 92.8 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.3 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.9 5 2.5 ng 50.0 102 70-130
Trichloroethene 47.7 5 2.5 ng 50.0 95.4 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 49.4 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 52.6 ng 50.0 105 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.9 ng 50.0 102 70-130

0006132
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B21J038 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A21101519.D

B21J038-ICB1 (Lab Blank/Initial Calibration Blank)

Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride <2.5 5 2.5 ng U
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.5 5 2.5 ng U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 5 25 ng U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.5 5 2.5 ng U
Trichloroethene <25 5 2.5 ng U
Tetrachloroethene <2.5 5 2.5 ng U
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 93.5 ng 100 93.5 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.5 ng 100 98.5 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A056 - Batch: 22A0053 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A22012002.D

2240053-BS1 (LCS, Calibration Source Verification)

Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 452 5 2.5 ng 50.0 90.3 70-130

1,1-Dichloroethene 447 5 2.5 ng 50.0 89.3 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 482 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.4 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49.0 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.0 70-130

Trichloroethene 48.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.4 70-130

Tetrachloroethene 54.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 108 70-130

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 55.5 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.9 ng 50.0 95.8 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132

Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A056 - Batch: 22A0053 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A22012003.D

2240053-BLKI (Lab Blank)

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride <0.783 1.57 0783 pg/m? U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.974 1.95 0974 pg/m? U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.626 125 0626 pg/m® U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.626 1.25  0.626 upg/m’ U
Trichloroethene <0.674 135 0.674 pg/m? U
Tetrachloroethene <0.797 1.59 0797 pg/m® U
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 107 ng 100 107 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.4 ng 100 94.4 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A056 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A22012004.D

B224056-ICV1 (LCSD/Second Source Verification/CALYV)

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 445 5 2.5 ng 50.0 89.1 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 49.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.3 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 485 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.9 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4385 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.9 70-130
Trichloroethene 54.0 5 2.5 ng 50.0 108 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 55.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 110 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 55.6 ng 50.0 111 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ng 50.0 97.6 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A056 - Instrument: A System - File ID: A22012020.D

B224056-CCV1 (LCS, Closing Calibration Verification)

Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 442 5 2.5 ng 50.0 88.4 70-130

1,1-Dichloroethene 50.9 5 2.5 ng 50.0 102 70-130

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 493 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.5 70-130

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49.0 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.1 70-130

Trichloroethene 47.4 5 2.5 ng 50.0 94.7 70-130

Tetrachloroethene 55.3 5 2.5 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 534 ng 50.0 107 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.6 ng 50.0 99.2 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A058 - Batch: 22A0055 - Instrument: A System - File ID: Ab22012002.D

2240055-BS1 (LCS, Calibration Source Verification)

Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 423 5 2.5 ng 50.0 84.6 70-130

1,1-Dichloroethene 439 5 2.5 ng 50.0 87.8 70-130

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.7 5 2.5 ng 50.0 97.4 70-130

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.1 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.2 70-130

Trichloroethene 473 5 2.5 ng 50.0 94.5 70-130

Tetrachloroethene 55.7 5 2.5 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 55.7 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.3 ng 50.0 98.6 70-130

0006132 | Page430f66 |




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132

Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A058 - Batch: 22A0055 - Instrument: A System - File ID: Ab22012003.D

2240055-BLK1 (Lab Blank)

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride <0.783 1.57 0783 pg/m? U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.974 1.95 0974 pg/m? U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.626 125 0626 pg/m® U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.626 1.25  0.626 upg/m’ U
Trichloroethene <0.674 135 0.674 pg/m? U
Tetrachloroethene <0.797 1.59 0797 pg/m® U
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 104 ng 100 104 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.5 ng 100 96.5 70-130
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A058 - Instrument: A System - File ID: Ab22012004.D

B22A4058-ICV1 (LCSD/Second Source Verification/CALYV)

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 42.8 5 2.5 ng 50.0 85.5 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 455 5 2.5 ng 50.0 91.0 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.2 5 2.5 ng 50.0 96.5 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49.3 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.5 70-130
Trichloroethene 51.5 5 2.5 ng 50.0 103 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 55.9 5 2.5 ng 50.0 112 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 55.1 ng 50.0 110 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.9 ng 50.0 99.8 70-130

0006132
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Organics in Air by EPA TO-17 Using ChloroSorber Packed Tube - Quality Control Summary

Sequence: B22A058 - Instrument: A System - File ID: Ab22012014.D

B224058-CCV1 (LCS, Closing Calibration Verification)

Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result LOQ LOD  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Vinyl Chloride 42.1 5 2.5 ng 50.0 84.2 70-130

1,1-Dichloroethene 433 5 2.5 ng 50.0 86.6 70-130

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.6 5 2.5 ng 50.0 97.2 70-130

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49.3 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.6 70-130

Trichloroethene 493 5 2.5 ng 50.0 98.6 70-130

Tetrachloroethene 55.5 5 2.5 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 55.7 ng 50.0 111 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.3 ng 50.0 98.6 70-130
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

TO-17 (Passive) - LCS/LCSD Quality Control Summary

LCS: 2240053-BS1 File ID: A22012002.D Analyzed: 1/20/22 10:59

LCSD: B224056-ICV1 File ID: A22012004.D Analyzed: 1/20/22 10:01
LCS Result  %REC Spike Level LCSD Result  %REC %REC RPD RPD

Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) (ng) Limits Limit Q

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 45.16  90.32 50 4453  89.10 70-130 1.40 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 44.65 89.3 50 49.17  98.30 70-130 9.64 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 48.18  96.36 50 48.45  96.90 70-130 0.56 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 49.01  98.02 50 48.45  96.90 70-130 1.15 30
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 48.18  96.36 50 53.98 108.00 70-130 11.35 30
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 5421 108.42 50 55.22  110.00 70-130 1.85 30
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

TO-17 (Passive) - LCS/LCSD Quality Control Summary

LCS: 2240055-BS1 File ID: Ab22012002.D Analyzed: 1/20/22 20:30
LCSD: B22A058-ICV1 File ID: Ab22012004.D Analyzed: 1/20/22 19:41
LCS Result  %REC Spike Level LCSD Result  %REC %REC RPD RPD
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) (ng) Limits Limit Q

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 4232 84.64 50 4277 85.50 70-130 1.06 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 43.89 87.78 50 4549  91.00 70-130 3.58 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 48.69  97.38 50 4824 96.50 70-130 0.93 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 48.09  96.18 50 49.26  98.50 70-130 2.40 30
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4727 9454 50 51.51  103.00 70-130 8.58 30
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 55.68 11136 50 5592 112.00 70-130 0.43 30

0006132 | Page480f66 |




2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Additional QC Information
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Result Calculation Summary (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial Result Calculated Result
Analyte minutes Factor Rate ng pg/m? File ID
Lab ID: 0006132-01 Sample Name: IA-1 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 481 1.00 0.568 U U A22012005.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.457 U U A22012005.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 U U A22012005.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 U U A22012005.D
Trichloroethene 481 1.00 0.659 U U A22012005.D
Tetrachloroethene 481 1.00 0.558 U U A22012005.D
Lab ID: 0006132-02 Sample Name: IA-2 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 490 1.00 0.568 U U A22012006.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.457 U U A22012006.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.710 U U A22012006.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.710 U U A22012006.D
Trichloroethene 490 1.00 0.659 U U A22012006.D
Tetrachloroethene 490 1.00 0.558 U U A22012006.D
Lab ID: 0006132-03 Sample Name: IA-3 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 481 1.00 0.568 U U A22012007.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.457 U U A22012007.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 U U A22012007.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 U U A22012007.D
Trichloroethene 481 1.00 0.659 U U A22012007.D
Tetrachloroethene 481 1.00 0.558 U U A22012007.D
Lab ID: 0006132-04 Sample Name: 1A-4 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 488 1.00 0.568 U U A22012008.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.457 U U A22012008.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.710 U U A22012008.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.710 U U A22012008.D
Trichloroethene 488 1.00 0.659 U U A22012008.D
Tetrachloroethene 488 1.00 0.558 U U A22012008.D
Lab ID: 0006132-05 Sample Name: IA-5 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 483 1.00 0.568 U U A22012009.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.457 U U A22012009.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.710 U U A22012009.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.710 U U A22012009.D
Trichloroethene 483 1.00 0.659 U U A22012009.D
Tetrachloroethene 483 1.00 0.558 U U A22012009.D
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| Page500f66 |




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Result Calculation Summary (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial Result Calculated Result
Analyte minutes Factor Rate ng pg/m? File ID
Lab ID: 0006132-06 Sample Name: [A-6 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 487 1.00 0.568 U U A22012010.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.457 U U A22012010.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 U U A22012010.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 U U A22012010.D
Trichloroethene 487 1.00 0.659 U U A22012010.D
Tetrachloroethene 487 1.00 0.558 U U A22012010.D
Lab ID: 0006132-07 Sample Name: IA-7 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 454 1.00 0.568 U U A22012011.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.457 U 18] A22012011.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.710 U U A22012011.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.710 U U A22012011.D
Trichloroethene 454 1.00 0.659 U U A22012011.D
Tetrachloroethene 454 1.00 0.558 U U A22012011.D
Lab ID: 0006132-08 Sample Name: 1A-8 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 460 1.00 0.568 U U A22012012.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.457 U U A22012012.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.710 U U A22012012.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.710 U U A22012012.D
Trichloroethene 460 1.00 0.659 U U A22012012.D
Tetrachloroethene 460 1.00 0.558 U U A22012012.D
Lab ID: 0006132-09 Sample Name: [A-9 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 487 1.00 0.568 U U A22012013.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.457 U U A22012013.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 U U A22012013.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 U U A22012013.D
Trichloroethene 487 1.00 0.659 U U A22012013.D
Tetrachloroethene 487 1.00 0.558 U U A22012013.D
Lab ID: 0006132-10 Sample Name: IA-10 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 471 1.00 0.568 U U A22012014.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.457 U U A22012014.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.710 U U A22012014.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.710 U U A22012014.D
Trichloroethene 471 1.00 0.659 U U A22012014.D
Tetrachloroethene 471 1.00 0.558 U U A22012014.D
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Result Calculation Summary (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial Result Calculated Result
Analyte minutes Factor Rate ng pg/m? File ID
Lab ID: 0006132-11 Sample Name: IA-11 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 469 1.00 0.568 U U A22012015.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.457 U U A22012015.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.710 U U A22012015.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.710 U U A22012015.D
Trichloroethene 469 1.00 0.659 U U A22012015.D
Tetrachloroethene 469 1.00 0.558 U U A22012015.D
Lab ID: 0006132-12 Sample Name: [A-12 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 475 1.00 0.568 U U A22012016.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.457 U U A22012016.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.710 U U A22012016.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.710 U U A22012016.D
Trichloroethene 475 1.00 0.659 U U A22012016.D
Tetrachloroethene 475 1.00 0.558 U U A22012016.D
Lab ID: 0006132-13 Sample Name: [A-1 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,746 1.00 0.568 U U A22012017.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.457 U U A22012017.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.710 U U A22012017.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.710 U U A22012017.D
Trichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.659 U U A22012017.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.558 U U A22012017.D
Lab ID: 0006132-14 Sample Name: IA-2 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,751 1.00 0.568 U U A22012018.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.457 U U A22012018.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.710 U U A22012018.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.710 U U A22012018.D
Trichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.659 U U A22012018.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.558 4.78 1.53 A22012018.D
Lab ID: 0006132-15 Sample Name: [A-3 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,739 1.00 0.568 U U A22012019.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.457 U U A22012019.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.710 U U A22012019.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.710 U U A22012019.D
Trichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.659 U U A22012019.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.558 9.13 2.94 A22012019.D
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA

1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Result Calculation Summary (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial Result Calculated Result
Analyte minutes Factor Rate ng pg/m? File ID
Lab ID: 0006132-16 Sample Name: [A-4 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,773 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012005.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012005.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012005.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012005.D
Trichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.659 2.64 0.714 Ab22012005.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.558 U U Ab22012005.D
Lab ID: 0006132-17 Sample Name: [A-5 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,771 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012006.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012006.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012006.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012006.D
Trichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012006.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.558 U U Ab22012006.D
Lab ID: 0006132-18 Sample Name: [A-6 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,770 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012007.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012007.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012007.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012007.D
Trichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012007.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.558 U U Ab22012007.D
Lab ID: 0006132-19 Sample Name: IA-7 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,745 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012008.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012008.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012008.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012008.D
Trichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012008.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.558 2.52 0.810 Ab22012008.D
Lab ID: 0006132-20 Sample Name: [A-8 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,747 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012009.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012009.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012009.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012009.D
Trichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.659 5.12 1.39 Ab22012009.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.558 5.31 1.71 Ab22012009.D
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Result Calculation Summary (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial Result Calculated Result
Analyte minutes Factor Rate ng pg/m? File ID
Lab ID: 0006132-21 Sample Name: 1A-9 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,792 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012010.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012010.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012010.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012010.D
Trichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012010.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.558 U U Ab22012010.D
Lab ID: 0006132-22 Sample Name: 1A-10 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,743 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012011.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012011.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012011.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.710 8] U Ab22012011.D
Trichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012011.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.558 13.40 4.31 Ab22012011.D
Lab ID: 0006132-23 Sample Name: [A-11 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,732 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012012.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012012.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012012.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012012.D
Trichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012012.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.558 7.20 2.32 Ab22012012.D
Lab ID: 0006132-24 Sample Name: [A-12 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,729 1.00 0.568 U U Ab22012013.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.457 U U Ab22012013.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012013.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.710 U U Ab22012013.D
Trichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.659 U U Ab22012013.D
Tetrachloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.558 2.61 0.841 Ab22012013.D
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EnviroForensics
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G
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Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.

Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Calculations:

where: C
M
DF
Uc
t
U
Tu
Ts

_ 1000xMxDF
Ucxt

Ts + 273.15

= 1] * 1/2
Ue=U" Gy 27315 )

concentration (pg/m?)

mass (ng)

dilution factor

uptake rate (ml/min), corrected
sampling time (minutes)
compound specific uptake rate
uptake rate study temperature
sample average temperature

Note: Tuis 16.65°C

Reference: Federal Register/Vol. 79, No. 125/June 30, 2014
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-01 Sample Name: [A-1 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 481 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.8 9.42
1,1-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.5 11.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.1 7.54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.1 7.54
Trichloroethene 481 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.2 8.12
Tetrachloroethene 481 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.2 9.59
Lab ID: 0006132-02 Sample Name: IA-2 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 490 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.5 9.25
1,1-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.0 11.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.8 7.40
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 490 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.8 7.40
Trichloroethene 490 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 15.9 7.97
Tetrachloroethene 490 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 18.8 9.42
Lab ID: 0006132-03 Sample Name: IA-3 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 481 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.8 9.42
1,1-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.5 11.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.1 7.54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 481 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.1 7.54
Trichloroethene 481 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.2 8.12
Tetrachloroethene 481 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.2 9.59
Lab ID: 0006132-04 Sample Name: 1A-4 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 488 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.6 9.29
1,1-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.1 11.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 488 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.43
Trichloroethene 488 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.0 8.00
Tetrachloroethene 488 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 18.9 9.46
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1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-05 Sample Name: [A-5 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 483 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.8 9.38
1,1-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.4 11.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.0 7.51
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 483 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.0 7.51
Trichloroethene 483 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.2 8.08
Tetrachloroethene 483 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.1 9.55
Lab ID: 0006132-06 Sample Name: 1A-6 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 487 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.6 9.31
1,1-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 232 11.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.45
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.45
Trichloroethene 487 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.0 8.02
Tetrachloroethene 487 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.0 9.48
Lab ID: 0006132-07 Sample Name: IA-7 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 454 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 20.0 9.98
1,1-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 24.8 12.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 16.0 7.99
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 454 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 16.0 7.99
Trichloroethene 454 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 17.2 8.60
Tetrachloroethene 454 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 20.3 10.2
Lab ID: 0006132-08 Sample Name: IA-8 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 460 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 19.7 9.85
1,1-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 24.5 12.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.8 7.88
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 460 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.8 7.88
Trichloroethene 460 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 17.0 8.49
Tetrachloroethene 460 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 20.1 10.0
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-09 Sample Name: 1A-9 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 487 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 18.6 9.31
1,1-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.2 11.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.45
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 487 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 14.9 7.45
Trichloroethene 487 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.0 8.02
Tetrachloroethene 487 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.0 9.48
Lab ID: 0006132-10 Sample Name: 1A-10 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 471 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 19.2 9.62
1,1-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 24.0 12.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 154 7.70
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 471 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.4 7.70
Trichloroethene 471 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.6 8.29
Tetrachloroethene 471 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.6 9.80
Lab ID: 0006132-11 Sample Name: IA-11 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 469 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 19.3 9.66
1,1-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 24.1 12.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.5 7.73
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 469 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 15.5 7.73
Trichloroethene 469 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.7 8.33
Tetrachloroethene 469 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.7 9.84
Lab ID: 0006132-12 Sample Name: IA-12 (Passive 8hr) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 475 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 19.1 9.54
1,1-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 23.7 11.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 153 7.63
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 475 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 153 7.63
Trichloroethene 475 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 16.4 8.22
Tetrachloroethene 475 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 19.4 9.72
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-13 Sample Name: [A-1 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,746 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.789
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.982
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
Trichloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.680
Tetrachloroethene 5,746 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.803
Lab ID: 0006132-14 Sample Name: IA-2 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,751 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.788
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.981
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.630
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.630
Trichloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.679
Tetrachloroethene 5,751 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.60 0.802
Lab ID: 0006132-15 Sample Name: IA-3 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,739 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.790
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.97 0.983
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.632
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.632
Trichloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.680
Tetrachloroethene 5,739 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.804
Lab ID: 0006132-16 Sample Name: 1A-4 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,773 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.57 0.785
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.95 0.977
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
Trichloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.35 0.676
Tetrachloroethene 5,773 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.60 0.799
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-17 Sample Name: [A-5 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,771 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.57 0.785
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.95 0.977
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
Trichloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.35 0.677
Tetrachloroethene 5,771 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.60 0.800
Lab ID: 0006132-18 Sample Name: IA-6 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,770 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.57 0.786
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.978
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.628
Trichloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.35 0.677
Tetrachloroethene 5,770 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.60 0.800
Lab ID: 0006132-19 Sample Name: IA-7 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,745 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.789
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.982
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
Trichloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.680
Tetrachloroethene 5,745 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.803
Lab ID: 0006132-20 Sample Name: IA-8 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,747 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.789
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.981
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
Trichloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.679
Tetrachloroethene 5,747 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.803
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EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, W1 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Method Detection and Reporting Limit Calculations (Concentration)
TO-17 (Passive)

t DF Uc M C
Sampling Time Dilution Uptake Initial (ng) Calculated (pg/m?)
Analyte minutes Factor Rate LOQ | LOD LOQ | LOD
Lab ID: 0006132-21 Sample Name: 1A-9 (Passive X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,792 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.57 0.783
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.95 0.974
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.25 0.626
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.25 0.626
Trichloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.35 0.674
Tetrachloroethene 5,792 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.59 0.797
Lab ID: 0006132-22 Sample Name: IA-10 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,743 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.789
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.96 0.982
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.26 0.631
Trichloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.680
Tetrachloroethene 5,743 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.804
Lab ID: 0006132-23 Sample Name: IA-11 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00
Vinyl Chloride 5,732 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.791
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.97 0.984
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.27 0.633
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.27 0.633
Trichloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.681
Tetrachloroethene 5,732 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.805
Lab ID: 0006132-24 Sample Name: IA-12 (Passive 5 day) X Temp (°C): 8.00 I
Vinyl Chloride 5,729 1.00 0.568 5.0 2.50 1.58 0.791
1,1-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.457 5.0 2.50 1.97 0.985
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.27 0.633
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.710 5.0 2.50 1.27 0.633
Trichloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.659 5.0 2.50 1.36 0.682
Tetrachloroethene 5,729 1.00 0.558 5.0 2.50 1.61 0.806
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics

Waukesha, WI 53188

N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G

Site Name: Jageman Plating Co.
Site Location: Manitowoc, WI

Project Manager: Rob Hoverman

Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
Lab Work Order: 0006132
Reported: 02/10/2022

Laboratory Certification List

Project

Certification ID Certification No. Description Expires Required
Alaska CS-LAP 19-002 Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 01/31/2023
DoD-ELAP L20-532-R1 United States Department of Defense Environmental 12/31/2022

Laboratory Accreditation
ISO/IEC 17025:2017 L20-532 General Requirements for the competence of Testing and 12/31/2022

Calibration Laboratories
NEFAP 72690/L20-533 TNI National Environmental Field Activities Program 12/31/2022

(NEFAP)
NY-NELAC 12097 New York Department of Health 04/01/2022
Utah-NELAC MDO010912021-9 Utah Department of Health 12/31/2022
0006132
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2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Qualifiers/Notes and Definitions

General Definitions:
DF Dilution Factor
DL Detection Limit
LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation
NA Not Applicable
Q Qualifier
RPD Relative Percent Difference
RT Retention Times in Minutes
RRT Evaluation of Relative Retention Times in RRT Units (qualified if outside +0.06 control limits)
30 Uncertainty
¢ Compound not on scope of accreditation
+ values are outside method/contract required QC limits
%) Compound not on scope of accreditation and analyzed with a one-point calibration

Sample/Sample Receipt Qualifiers and Notes:

—

Value reported below limit of quantitation (LOQ).

U Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the limit of detection (LOD). The LOD has been adjusted for any
dilution or concentration of the sample.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

EnviroForensics Site Name: Jageman Plating Co. Beacon Proposal: 211108R01
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Dr, Suite G Site Location: Manitowoc, WI Lab Work Order: 0006132
Waukesha, WI 53188 Project Manager: Rob Hoverman Reported: 02/10/2022

Sample Management Records
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